

September 22, 2023

## NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

## TRIBAL HOMELESS HOUSING ASSISTANCE & PREVENTION PROGRAM (Tribal HHAP), ROUND TWO

As authorized by <u>AB 140</u>, and in consideration of the response to the Notice of Funding Availability and the Request for Applications<sup>1</sup> the California Interagency Council on Homelessness (Cal ICH) intends to award Tribal HHAP funds to the following California Federally Recognized Tribes.

Awardee	Award Amount
Bear River Band of the Rohnerville Rancheria	\$300,000.00
Big Lagoon Rancheria	\$1,471,963.19
Big Valley Band of Pomo Indians of the Big Valley	\$300,000.00
Rancheria	, ,
Bridgeport Indian Colony	\$509,293.76
Cahto Tribe of Laytonville Rancheria	\$2,454,301.80
Cher-Ae Heights Indian Community of the	\$531,463.25
Trinidad Rancheria	
Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians of	\$900,000.00
California	
Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians	\$558,086.00
Dry Creek Rancheria Band of Pomo Indians	\$3,197,930.40
Elem Indian Colony Pomo Indians of Sulphur	\$553,245.50
Bank Rancheria	
Karuk Tribe	\$371,621.70
Kashia Band of Pomo Indians of the Stewarts	\$300,000.00
Point Rancheria	
Kletsel Dehe Wintun Nation	\$3,113,870.00
La Jolla Band of Luiseno Indians	\$300,000.00
Pala Band of Mission Indians	\$300,000.00
Picayune Rancheria of Chukchansi Indians	\$300,000.00
Redwood Valley Little River Band of Pomo	\$1,842,315.30
Indians	
Robinson Rancheria of Pomo Indians	\$300,000.00
San Pasqual Band of Mission Indians	\$1,295,909.10

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Request for Applications posted in April 2023 at: https://www.bcsh.ca.gov/calich/documents/tribal hhap2 app.pdf

## BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY

Gavin Newsom, Governor

Lourdes M. Castro Ramirez, Secretary

801 Capitol Mall Suite 601 Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 651-2820 bcsh.ca.gov/calich



Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians	\$500,000.00
Susanville Indian Rancheria	\$300,000.00
Tolowa Dee-ni' Nation	\$300,000.00

Pursuant to HSC Section 50218.7 (a)(3)(A) and (B), tribes may apply for program funds and shall be allocated funds up to their requested amount, or up to a total of twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) collectively among all tribal applicants. If the total request for funds exceeds this amount, Cal ICH shall determine an allocation methodology based on each tribal applicant's proportionate share of need relative to all tribes that submit an application for funding. Allocations were determined based on need, including the community size to be served and other available housing and homelessness resources.

This Notice of Intent to Award is subject to execution of a written contract and, as a result, this Notice does <u>not</u> constitute the formation of a contract between the State and the proposed awardees. Proposed awardees shall not acquire any legal or equitable rights relative to the contract services until a contract containing terms and conditions acceptable to the State is executed. The state further reserves the right to cancel and / or modify this Notice of Intent to Award at any time prior to the execution of a written contract.

For information about this Notice, please contact Jeannie McKendry, Grants Development Section Chief for Cal ICH, at <a href="mailto:Jeannie.McKendry@bcsh.ca.gov">Jeannie.McKendry@bcsh.ca.gov</a>.